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“meeting community needs
...... enhancing quality of life”

FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE Date Recv'd i/g/ 3
$10.00/event Acct: CLCAGP

License Fee
REQU EST for Receipt Sb“' D~ 4
Alcohol License
Premise Amendment

Phong Number

Please describe the change in premises:
*A drawing/diagram of the proposed area must also be submitted with this application*

Abtog o Scwne Dot wl drwing Toom nopy donf o8- fcoads Lotar
S\’N{\M’l WqON W bustmen), A S&wmy en divag Y- ¢ I/wé sq 63
%‘U’%P Sy ahe S oMU TMe awmening LSNP

Is this chadlge Permanent? | If this is temporary please specify the reason for the amendment:

t} 0
YES NO

Please list the date(s) and time(s) that this temporary premise amendment will be utilized:

I certify that I am familiar with Segtion 9-52 of the Municipal Code of the City of Appleton and agree that any license granted under this
application may be suspended for fcause at any time by the Common Council.
Under penalty of law, I swear thgf the information provided in this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Fire 3]15/ Derek [#nson Bold-Dwa/an L4} 21

Inspections | 3)15/ay) Dan Weissner — Verlvead dood removed fom plan [rend
Polive 6/ Cadin :

S&L%?f@j Coun% Date Issued | Exp. Date l License Number
3/a0lay 3/ 2t

Signature of Applicant:
Department Approve | Deny | By Reason
Comm. Dev. W/ Lindsey Stih SUP "N1-12 Approved Wi Vit 19
Finance Bold LM a/on S.A. ¥ 54y, 3% putskad
$

Health |)5/aY Michelle Roberts | Ssta=ricadaos— Wop-mR 1 f4fay—+—
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TIADA

E=y

(B) PLAN

17725 MINMAX,

(A) ELEVATION (B) PLAN

SALES & JERVICE COUNTER (ICC ANSIA117.

804.2.1 PARALLEL APPROACH. A PORTION OF THE COUNTER SURFACE 3G INCHES
MINIMUM IN LENGTH AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR
SHALL DE PROVIDED. WHERE THE COUNTER SURFACE IS LESS THAN 30 INCHES
IN LENGTH, THE ENTIRE COUNTER SURFACE SHALL BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM IN'
HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION
05, POSITIONED FOR A PARALLEL APPROACH ADJACENT TO THE ACCESSIDLE
COUNTER, SHALL BE PROVIDED.

04.3.2 FORWARD APPROACH, A PORTION OF THE COUNTER SURFACE 30 INCHES
MINIMUM IN LENGTH AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR

‘BE PROVIDED. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 300 SHALL
'BE PROVIDED UNDER THE ACCESSIBLE COUNTER.

DINING SURFACES AND WORK SURFACES (ICC ANSIA117.1)

902.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION
305, POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, SHALL BE PROVIDED. KNEE AND
‘TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 308 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

902.4 HEIGHT. THE TOPS OF SHALL BE
28 INCHES MINIMUM AND 34 INCHES MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR.

SERVICE, DINING, & WORKSURFACE COUNTERS N.T.S.

1. ALLNEW CONTROLS FOR USE BY OCCUPANTS SHALL DE MOUNTED
BETWEEN 15" AF.F. MIN. TO 43 A F. MAX. TO TOP EDGE OF OPERATING
COMPONENT AND PROVIDE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 308" AT
CONTROLS, OUTLETS, FIXTURES, ETC. CONTROLS LOCATED OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION DEEPER THAN 10° MUST BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 46"
AF.F. ACCESSIBLE CONTROLS MUST NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,
PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. ALL CONTROLS SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT ADA STANDARDS IN TYPE AND INSTALLATION.

2. TAKE MEASURES TO ENSURE THAT EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET
(INCLUDING FLOOR MATS) ARE SECURELY ATTACHED, FASTENED OR
WEIGHTED DOWN TO THE FLOOR WITH TRIM ALONG ENTIRE LENGTH OF AL
CDGES.

3. ALLNEW DOORS ALONG THE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE
‘THAN 5§ POUND OF FORCE TO PUSH/PULL OPEN DOORS PER CURRENT ADA
STANDARDS

4. CONTRACTOR TO CONTRACT WITH PROPERTY'S LIFE SAFETY VENDOR TO
FURNISH, INSTALL, AND/OR RELOCATE VISUAL ALARM DEVICES, IF
REQUIRED. DEVICES SHALL BE MOUNTED TO 0" A/F.F, TO CENTER OF
BOTTOM OR 0° BELOW FINISHED CEILING. WHICHEVER IS LOWER, UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE. DEVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH CURRENT ADA
'STANDARDS, NFPA 72 AND LOCAL/STATE CODES,

5. ALLFINISHES, INCLL FINISHES, SHALL COMPLY
ADA  STANDARDS IN TYPE AND INSTALLATION

6. FURNITURE CONFIGURATIONS AT PUBLIC SPACES SHALL FOLLOW THE
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AND CIRCULATION SPACE REQUIREMENTS PER 2010
ADA STANDARDS. SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES THIS SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION AND CLARIFICATIONS

7. ALLPUBLIC RESTROOM FIXTURES, ACCESSORIES, ETC, SHALL BE ADA
COMPLIANT IN TYPE AND INSTALLATION PER CURRENT ADA STANDARDS,
‘SEE NOTES, ELEVATIONS/DETAILS, AND FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND SPECS.

8. NOTETHAT ALL ADA INSTALLATION RANGES (L. WATER CLOSET
DIMENSIONS) AS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS ARE PER CURRENT ADA
STANDARDS. LOCAL AND STATE CODES MAY CONFLICT. G.C. SHALL VERIFY
DURING PERMIT PROCESS AND/OR PRE-CONSTRUCTION DISCUSSION WITH
LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

6. GC SHALL COORDINATE WITH PROPERTY SIGNAGE VENDOR TO PROVIDE
NEW ADA COMPLIANT SIGNAGE AT ACCESSIBLE DOORS.

0. NEW ROOM LD. ANDIOR DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE SHALL BE TACTILE TYPE
MOUNTED AT 4 AF.F. TO THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST TACTILE
CHARACTERS AND 00" A.F.F. TO THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST TACTILE
CHARACTER. SIGNAGE TO BE LOCATED AT THE LATCH SIDE OF DOOR. IF
“THERE 13 NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF DOOR THEN SIGNAGE
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL. SIGNAGE AT
DOUBLE DOORS WITH INACTIVE LEAF SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE
LEAF. DOUDLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, LOCATE SIGNAGE TO THE
RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR PER CURRENT ADA STANDARDS.

1. BRAILLE ON SIGNAGE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) BRAILLE DOTS
SHALL HAVE DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE. THERE SHOULD BE A MIN. OF 38"
BETWEEN BRAILLE AND ANY OTHER RAISED CHARACTER, BORDER OR
ELEMENT PER CURRENT ADA STANDARDS.

12 ALLOBJECTS MOUNTED BETWEEN 27" AF.F. AND 80° AF.F. SHALLNOT
PROTRUDE MORE THAN 4" FROM THE FACE OF THE WALL PER CURRENT ADA
STANDARDS.

4/A0.1 ADA GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES N.T.S.

1BC 12102 FLOOKS AND WALL BASES. IN OTHER THAN DWELLING UNITS, TOILET,

BATHIN ROOM FLOOR I SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH,
HARD, NONABSORBENT SURFACE. THE INTERSECTIONS OF SUCH FLOORS WITH

UPWARD ONTO THE WALL NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES.

1210.2.2 WALLS AND PARTITIONS, WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF SERVICE
SINKS, URINALS AND WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD,
NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET ABOVE THE
FLOOR, AND EXCEPT FOR STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS, THE MATERIALS USED IN SUCH
WALL SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY MOISTURE.
ACCESSORIES SUCH AS GRAB BARS, TOWEL BARS, PAPLR DISPENSCRS AND SOAP.
DISHES, PROVIDED ON OR WITHIN WALLS. SHALL BE INSTALLED AND SEALED TO
PROTECT STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS FROM MOISTUS

ICC A117.1 606.6 WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINPIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS
SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIRMED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT.
THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS,

5/A0.1 BATHROOM REQUIREMENTS N.T.S.

MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION (IBC 1008)
ILLUMINATION LEVEL UNDER NORMAL POWER. THE MEANS OF EGRESS

SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE AISLES, CORRIDORS, AND EXIT ACCESS
STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS.

EIRE EXTINGUIGHERS (IBC 506)

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL DE SELECTED. INSTALLED, AND MAINTAINED
INACCORDANCE WITH IRC 908 AND NFPA 10. FOR OCCUPANCIES OF ORDINARY
HAZARD THE MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE TO A FIRE EXTINGUISHER IS 75",

6/A0.1 EGRESS LIGHTING & FIRE EXTINGUISHERS N.T.S.

ANY DEVIATION FROM PLANS SHALL HAVE BEEN CONSULTED WITH AND
'DOCUMENTED BY THE SUPERVISING PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD.

THIS 19 A DESIGN-BUILD PROJECT. AL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP AND
DETAILS SHALL CONFORM TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS. THE SUBCONTRACTOR
‘SHALL FAMILIARKZE HIMSELF WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS REFERENCED
'HEREIN AND SHALL CLARIFY ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH BAYLAND BUILDINGS,
INC. PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

NON-CONTRACT ITEMS MAY APPEAR ON THESE PLANS THAT ARE DONE BY
OTHERS AND ARE NOT PART OF THE BAYLAND BUILDINGS, INC. CONTRACT,

PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, & MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
THIS IS A DESIGN BULD PROJECT. EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE
PLANS TO THE PROJECT MANAGER AND THE SUPERVISING PROFESSIONAL

OF DRAWINGS AT THE JOB SITE TO RECORD ANY CHANGES TO THE DESIGN.
THIS DRAWING OF RECORD AND THE AHJ APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE
TURNED OVER TO THE PROJECT MANAGER AT THE END OF THE PROJECT.

ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP AND DETAILS SHALL CONFORM TO THE
RCQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE COMMERCIAL BUILDING.
CODE.

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH ALL ARCHITECTURAL,
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS TO VERIFY THE LOCATION AND
DIMENSIONS OF CHASES, INSERTS, OPENINGS, SLEEVES, REGLETS,

iD OTHER PROJECT SHOWN ON THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMCNSIONS, ELEVATIONS AND CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY
THE SUPERVISIN ANY

THE TYPICAL DETAILS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL B APPLICADLE TO
ALLPARTS OF THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
OTHERWISE.

1/A0.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS N.
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2/A0.1 ABBREVIATIONS N.T.S.

IBC 1013.1 EXIT SIGNS

EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT SIGN
READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. THE PATH OF EGRESS
TRAVEL TO EXITS AND WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY READILY VISIBLE EXIT
SIGNS TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN CASES WHERE
THE EXIT OR THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO THE
OCCUPANTS. INTERVENING MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE
MARKED BY EXIT SIONS. EXIT SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN
EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY IS MORE THAN 100 FEET OR THE
LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE FOR THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM THE NEAREST
VISIBLE EXIT SIGN. THE SYMBOL TO DENGTE AN EXIT SIGN LOCATION IS THAT OF A
CIRCLE CONTAINING AN X",

3/A0.1

EXIT SIGNS N.T.S.

BAYLAND

e e
BAYLAND BUILDINGE

P.0. BOX 13571 GREEN BAY, Wl 5430
(920 498-9300 FAX (020 498-303:
wwwbaylandbuiidings.com

DESIGN & BUILD GENERAL CONTRACT!
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SCALE VERIFICATIO

|

wace or corvmant

ComrEXAATON 15 RAYLAKD BULDREA, .
—_—
JOB NUMBER: 23-5353

PROJECT
. NICK VAN LANEN

EXECUTIVE: 920 680-8110

DRAWNBY: JRG

DATE: 05/02/2023

————

REVISIONS:

ISSUED FOR:  CHECKED DA'

BY:
[[] preummary

[[]ooser

[] oesion Review
[] creckser

[X] consaucron

PLAN NOTES

A0.1
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- 3-0/8" 200A MTL STUDS @ 16° O.C. ~2x4 STUDS @ 16"0.C.

-2x6 STUDS @ 167 O.C.
-5/0° DURO-LOC (ONE SIDE) - 50" GYPSUM OD. (ONE SIDE)

- ALUM WRAP JAMBS (ONE SIDE)

-2x4 STUDS @ 16°0.C,
-5/8" GYPSUM BD. (BOTH SIDES)

-246 STUDS @ 1670.C.
- 5/8" GYP BD. (BOTH SIDES)

PER GLAZING CONT, 4" BATT INSUL. -4" BATT INSULATION - 4" BATT INSULATION -6° SOUND BATT INSULATION
- 5/8" OYP D (ONE 5IDE)
0" BATT INSUL.
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FRAMING PLAN
1/A1.2 SCALE = 3/16" = 10"
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'BAYLAND)

e |
BAYLAND BUILDINGSE

P.0. BOX 13571 GREEN BAY, Wi 543(
(920) 498-9300 FAX (920) <08-303:
www.baylandbuildings.com

DESIGN & BUILD GENERAL CONTRACT
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MATERIAL LEGEND
ELOORING FINISH WALL BASE FINISH WALL FINISH STAR FINIOH CEILING FINISH
DESCRIPTION MARK  DESCRIPTION MARK  DESCRIPTION MARK  DESCRIPTION MARK  DESCRIPTION
FINISH. VINYL BASE FINISH: PAINTED DRYWALL 3
FINISH: LUXURY VINYL PLANK [ e es [Fi] prasspanen FINSY: EXPOSED WOOD STAIR TREADS [VEBWH]  FINISH SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL
MANUF: VERIFY STYLE: 4° HIGH STYLE: LIGHT SKIP STYLE: VERIFY CELING SYSTEM
STYLE VERIY COLOR: VERIFY COLOR: VERIFY COLOR: VERIFY MANUF: VERIFY
COLOR: VERY INSTALLATION METHOD: VERIFY INSTALLATION METHOD: VERIFY INSTALLATION METHOD: VERIFY STYLE: (2x2] USG VINYL COVERED SHEETROCK
INSTALLATION METHOD: VERIFY AR, REMARKS: Lokl COLOR: VERIFY
REMARKS: VERIFY N INSTALLATION METHOD: VERIFY
FINISH: FRP FINIOH: RUBGER STAIR TREADS REMARKS:
EXISTING FLOOR FINISH OSTHO WAL BASE PN ELZR vyl MANUF: VERIFY
CCONDITIONS STYLE: SMOOTH STYLE: VERIFY
'COLOR: VERIFY 'COLOR: VERIFY EXISTING CEILING FINISH CONDITIONS
INSTALLATION METHOD: VERIFY INSTALLATION METHOD: VERIFY REMARKS: PATCH WOOD PLANK AS NCEDED;
REMARKS: 1/2* GYPSUM REMARKS: VERIFY NO PAINTING OF EXISTING/NEW PLANKS
EXISTING WALL FINISH EXISTING STAIR FINISH
'CONDITIONS UN. CONDITIONS

EXISTING KITCHEN

EXISTING

nnmmnx @ *

WOMENS RESTROOM
103

— [veow-1

MENS RESTROOM
[rea]
veow-1]

RCP - OVERALL © V
2/A80 SCALE= 18"=1-0" &

EXISTING KITCHEN
AREA

EXISTING DINING AREA
[o0]
o-{ ] [wr ]
Ve
EXIST-
WF

CORRIDOR

3]

NEW DINING AREA vB-1

xooz_"_z_m:vgz.o<mx>_._. ﬂv
T/AB0 SCALE= 1/8"= 10" £
g

FINISH GENERAL NOT!

1. ALLFINIS IDENTIFIED IN LEGENDS, SCHEDULES, AND
‘SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO 'OR EQUAL

UN.O. FINAL SELECTIONS TO DC SELECTED BY G.C.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF SCHEDULED FINISHES THAT ARE.
UNAVAILABLE OR DISCONTINUED AT THE EARLICST OPPORTUNITY
SUCH THAT A SUBSTITUTION CAN BE SELECTED WITHOUT
JEOPARDIZING THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.

REFER TO THE MATCRIAL SCHEDULE FOR MANUFACTURER,
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ETC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ALL ROUGH FLOOR SLAB

UNEVENNESS SUITADLE FOR PROPER FLOOR COVERING.

INSTALLATION.

FLOOR MATERIAL TRANSITIONS AT DOOR OPENINGS ARE TO BE

CENTERED BELOW THE DOOR IN THE CLOSED POSITION, UN.O.

THE PAINTING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL PAINTS

COMPLY WITH THE MUNICIPAL & STATE CODES AND BUILDING

REGULATIONS FOR LOW VOC EMISSIONS.

ELECTRICAL SWITCH AND OUTLET COVER PLATES, SURFACE

HARDWARE, ETC, SHALL BE INSTALLED AFTER PAINTING ANDIOR

APPLICATION OF WALL COVERINGS AND SPECIFICD CARPET.

'STAINED AND PAINTED SURFACES SHALL BE FINISHED SUCH THAT

JOINTSIMPERFECTIONS ARC NOT VISIBLE.

0. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES IN THE FIELD. GC TO GET CLARIFICATION FROM
ARCHITECT DEFORE CONTINUING WITH ANY WORK.

1. PROVIDE VINYL TRANSITION STRIPS AT ALL FLOORING MATERIAL

CHANGES, UN.0. REFER TO PLAN FOR DETAIL LOCATIONS.

HARD 1370 BE SEALED

RECOMMENDED SEALERS.

13, RUBBERNVINYL BASE SHALL BE STRAIGHT BASE AT ALL LOCATIONS
FOR CARPET AND COVE BASE AT TILE AND RESILIENT FLOORS.

4. ALLELECTRICAL PANELS IN THE CORRIDORS SHALL BE PAINTED TO
MATCH THE ADJACENT WALL FINISH UN.O

15, PAINT CEILING ACCESS PANELS TO MATCH ADJACENT CEILING

@

FINISH,
16, UNDERSIDE OF SOFFITS (WHERE OCCURS) TO BE PAINTED TO
RECEIVE FINISH TO MATCH WALL, UN.O.

7. FINISH FLOORING TO EXTEND FROM WALL TO WALL INCLUDING.
UNDER CABINETS AND UNDERCABINET EQUIPMENT.

8. ALLINTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISHES AND TRIM OF PUBLIC AREAS

TO COMPLY WITH CLASS A MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION; FLAME

SPREAD RATING 0 TO 25, SMOKE DEVELOPED 200. ALL INTERIOR

WALL AND CEILING FINISHES AND TRIM IN NON PUBLIC AREAS TO

COMPLY WITHCLASS B MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION: FLAME SPREAD

RATING 20-75, SMOKE DEVELOPED 450.

ALL PAINTED SURFACES ARE TO RECEIVE A PRIME COAT AND A

MINIMUM OF TWO COATS FINAL COLOR. UN.O.

CARPET CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL CARPET OF EACH

VARIETY 5 TO BE SHIPPED FROM THE SAME DYE-LOT.

ALLWALLS PAINTED WITH A LATEX PAINT TO HAVE AN EGOSHELL

FINISH, UN.O. REFER TO THE MATERIAL SCHEDULE AND FINISH

LEGEND FOR MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT NAME.

/S SCHEDULED TO RECEIVE PAINT SHALL

g8

B

PROVIDE ARCHITECT WITH A MINIMUM OF (3) 8" X 10° BRUSH-OUTS
OF EACH COLOR AND FINISH FOR ARCHITECTS APPROVAL PRIOR TO
APPLICATION.

PAINTS AND COATINGS : APPLIED TO INTERIOR WALLS AND CLILINGS.
MUST NOT EXCEED THE VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC)
CONTENT LIMITS ESTABLISHED IN GREEN SEAL STANDARD GS-11,
PAINTS, 15T EDITION, MAY 20, 1003.

ANT-CORROSIVE AND ANTH-RUST PAINTS: APPLIED TO INTERIOR

B

8

CONTENT LIMIT OF 250 G/L ESTABLISHED IN GREEN SEAL STANDARD
GC-03, ANTHCORROSIVE PAINTS, 2ND EDITION, JANUARY 7. 1897,
ISHES. FLOOR COATINGS. STAINS, PRIMERS.

B
o
2
z
3
H
8
8
z

NOT EXCLED THE VOC CONTENT LIMITS ESTADLISHED FOR THOSE
COATING TYPES IN SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT (SCAGMD) RULE 1113, ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS,
AMENDED FEDRUARY 5, 2016,

FINISH PLAN LEGEND

FLOOR FINISH TRANSITION

[P = WALLFINISH
Car - v oo m

FLOOR FINISH

INDICATES FLOOR
PATTERN DIRECTION

IS wores et or s

N
\— WALL FINISH

FINISH PLAN KEYNO'

100, NO FINISH WORK IN THIS ARCA.

101,  CARPET TO BE INSET WITHIN CERAMIC TILE. VERIFY DIMS. AS SHOWN.

102, PROVIDE 1/6" THICK ZINC TRANSITION STRIP BETWEEN CERAMIC TILE
AND CARPET. FEATHER FLOORING BENCATH CARPET AS REQUIRED
FOR A SMOOTH TRANSITION.

103, PROVIDE VINYL STRIP AT CARPET TO VINYL TRANSITION, SUBMIT
COLOR SAMPLES TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

104, PATHEXTEND FINISHES WITHIN COMMON CORRIDOR. ANY NEW
FLOOR ANDIOR WALL FINISHES TO MATCH EXISTING FOR A SEAMLESS
TRANSITION,
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CITY OF APPLETON
RESOLUTION FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT #11-23
RESTAURANT AND SIDEWALK CAFE WITH ALCOHOL
204 & 206 E. COLLEGE AVENUE

WHEREAS, FA & VB, LLC, owner; Antojitos Mexicanos, LLC, applicant, has applied for a Special Use
Permit to expand an existing restaurant and sidewalk café with alcohol sales and consumption located at 204 &
206 E. College Avenue, also identified as Parcel Number 31-2-0313-00; and

WHEREAS, the proposed restaurant and sidewalk café with alcohol sales and consumption is located in the
CBD Central Business District, and the proposed use may be permitted by Special Use Permit within this
zoning district pursuant to Chapter 23 of the Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City of Appleton Plan Commission held a public hearing on October 25, 2023 on Special Use
Permit #11-23, at which all those wishing to be heard were allowed to speak or present written comments and
other materials at the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the City of Appleton Plan Commission has reviewed and considered the Community and
Economic Development Department’s staff report and recommendation, as well as other spoken and written
evidence and testimony presented at the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, the City of Appleton Plan Commission reviewed the standards for granting a Special Use Permit
under Sections 23-66(e)(1-8) of the Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the City of Appleton Plan Commission reviewed the standards for imposing conditions on the
Special Use Permit under Section 23-66(c)(5) of the Municipal Code, and forwarded Special Use Permit #11-23
to the City of Appleton Common Council with a m or __not favorable  (CIRCLE
ONE) recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Appleton Common Council has reviewed the report and recommendation of the City
of Appleton Plan Commission at their meeting on November 1, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED by the Common Council,
based on Community and Economic Development Department’s staff report and recommendation, as well as
other spoken and written evidence and testimony presented at the public hearing and Common Council meeting,
and having considered the recommendation of the City Plan Commission, that the Common Council:

1. Determines all standards listed under Sections 23-66(e)(1-8) of the Municipal Code are found in the
affirmative Cfﬁ}r NO _ (CIRCLE ONE)

2. If NO, the City of Appleton Common Council hereby denies Special Use Permit #11-23 to expand an
existing restaurant and sidewalk cafe with alcohol sales and consumption located at 204 & 206 E. College
Avenue, also identified as Parcel Number 31-2-0313-00, based upon the following standards and
determinations: (List reason(s) why the Special Use Permit was denied)




3. If YES, the City of Appleton Common Council hereby approves Special Use Permit #11-23 to expand an
existing restaurant and sidewalk café with alcohol sales and service located at 204 & 206 E. College
Avenue, also identified as Parcel Number 31-2-0313-00, subject to the following conditions as they are
related to the purpose of the City of Appleton Municipal Code and based on substantial evidence:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR SPECIAL USE PERMIT #11-23:

A.

The applicant shall receive approval of a Liquor License premise amendment from the City Clerk prior
to serving or consuming alcohol in the expanded interior area and new outdoor area.

. The use shall conform to the standards established in Chapter 9, Article III, Alcoholic Beverages, of the

Appleton Municipal Code,

The site shall be kept free of litter and debris.

. All Zoning, Building, Fire, Engineering, Utility and other Municipal Codes, and all applicable State and

Federal laws shall be complied with.

The serving and consumption of alcohol is limited to the area identified on the attached development
plan and floor plan drawings. Any expansions of the special use, changes to the development plan(s),
plan of operation or any conditions of approval may require a major or minor amendment request to this
Special Use Permit pursuant to Section 23-66(g) of the Zoning Ordinance. Contact the Community and
Economic Development Department to discuss any proposed changes.

4. The City Clerk’s Office is hereby directed to give a copy of this resolution to the owner/applicant,
Community and Economic Development Department, Inspections Division, and any other interested party.

Adopted this_|SF dayof N oVember ,2023.

ﬁ

Jacob A. Woodford, Mayor

ATTEST:

14
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Kami Lynch, City Clerk
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PLAN OF OPERATION AND LOCATIONAL INFORMATION

Business Information:

Antojitos Mexicanos, LLC
15

Name of business:

Years in operation:
(Check applicable proposed business activity(s) proposed for the premises)

¥ Restaurant
0 Tavern/Night Club/Wine Bar
0 Painting/Craft Studio

0 Microbrewery/Brewpub (manufacturing a total of not more than 310,000 U.S. gallons
of fermented malt beverages per calendar year)

O Brewery (manufacturing a total of more than 310,000 U.S. gallons of fermented malt
beverages per calendar year)

0 Winery (manufacturing of wine)

O Craft-Distillery (manufacturing a total of not more than 100,000 proof gallons of
intoxicating liquor per calendar year)

0 Distillery (manufacturing a total of more than 100,000 proof gallons of intoxicating
liquor per calendar year)

0 Tasting room offering fermented malt beverages, wine or intoxicating liquor for
consumption and/or retail sales on the premises where the fermented malt
beverages, wine or intoxicating liquor is manufactured and/or at an off-premises
location associated with premises. Tasting rooms may include food sales.

0 Other

Detailed explanation of proposed business activities:

The proposed use~s_restaurant/bar. Thefenovation will include installation of
garage doors along Co . Temporary fencing and railing will be
placed along the property Ji ening the garage doors to restrict

customers from wal in and out.
romoved

Existing gross floor area of building/tenant space, including outdoor spaces:

) 2,792 sq. ft.

(square feet

Proposed gross floor area of building/tenant space, including outdoor spaces:

) 9,546 sq. ft.

(square feet




Occupancy Limits:

Maximum number of persons permitted to occupy the building or tenant space as
determined by the International Building Code (IBC) or the International Fire Code (IFC),
whichever is more restrictive: 249orless persons.

Proposed Hours of Operation for Indoor Uses:

Day From To

Monday thru Thursday 11:00 am 10:00 pm
Friday 11:00 am 12:00 am
Saturday 11:00 am 12:00 am

Sunday Closed Closed

Production/Storage Information:

(Check applicable proposed business activity(s) proposed for the premises)

O Current production of fermented malt beverages: U.S. gallons per year
0 Proposed production of fermented malt beverages: U.S. gallons per year
0 Current production of wine: U.S. gallons per year

O Proposed production of wine: U.S. gallons per year

O Current production of intoxicating liquor: proof gallons per year

0 Proposed production of intoxicating liquor: proof gallons per year

None. If none, leave the following two storage questions blank.

Identify location of grains and/or juice, grapes, other fruits or other agricultural product
storage and type of storage container(s) used:

Identify the storage location of spent grains and/or grapes, other fruits or other
agricultural products and type of storage container(s) used:



Outdoor Space Uses:
(Check applicable outdoor space uses)

¥ Patio
0 Deck
4 Sidewalk Café
O Other

O None. If none, leave the following questions in this section blank.

Siga; 117 sq. ft. sidewalk cafe R———

Type of materials used and height of material to enclose the perimeter of the outdoor
space:

0 Fencing O Landscaping O Other Height, feet

Is there any alcohol consumption incorporated within the outdoor facility? Yes M No __
If yes, please describe:
Serving drinks to customers at the tables within the amenity strip. The patio is a potential future

expansion located on private property at the NE corner of the site adjacent to Johnston Street.
The potential patio area is 253 sq. ft.

Are there plans for outdoor music/entertainment? Yes___ No H_

If yes, describe how the noise will be controlled:

Is there any food service incorporated in this outdoor facility proposal? Yes M No__

Proposed Hours of Operation for Outdoor Space:

Day From To

Monday thru Thursday 11 ‘00 am 9:00 pm

ey 11:00 am 9:00 pm

Saturday 11:00 am 9:00 pm

Sunday Closed Closed

NOTE: Hours of Operation for Outdoor Uses (Sidewalk Café with Alcohol):

*****Municipal Code Section 9-262(b)(4): The permit holder can begin serving
alcoholic beverages in the sidewalk café at 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and
11:00 a.m. on Saturday and Sunday. All alcoholic beverages must be removed
from the sidewalk café by 9:30 p.m.



Describe Any Potential Noise Emanating From the Proposed Use:

Describe the noise levels anticipated from all equipment or other mechanical sources:
Normal restaurant music volume with occasional indoor live music.

Describe how the crowd noise will be controlled inside and outside the building:
The employees will handle the crowd noise.

Off-Street Parking:

0
0

Number of spaces existing on-site:

Number of spaces proposed on-site:

Street Access:
Is street access to the subject property adequate or are any street improvements, such

as a new turning lane, necessary to minimize impacts on traffic flow?
No

Other Licensed Premises:

The number of licensed premises within the immediate geographic area of the proposed
location will be considered in order to avoid an undue concentration that may have the
potential of creating public safety problems or deterring neighborhood development.

List nearby licensed premises:

Number of Employees:

20
35

Number of existing employees:

Number of proposed employees:

20

Number of employees scheduled to work on the largest shift:




